

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA**
Richmond Division

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,)
ex rel. Kenneth T. Cuccinelli, II, in his official)
capacity as Attorney General of Virginia,)
)
Plaintiff,)
)
v.)
)
KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, Secretary of the)
Department of Health and Human Services,)
in her official capacity,)
)
Defendant.)
)
)
_____)

Civil Action No. 3:10-cv-00188-HEH

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PHYSICIAN HOSPITALS OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AND IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT’S MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Scott C. Oostdyk (VA Bar # 28512)
James L. Sanderlin (VA Bar # 05878)
J. Tracy Walker, IV (VA Bar # 31355)
H. Carter Redd (VA Bar # 34392)
Virginia L. Hudson (Nesbitt) (VA Bar # 73263)
Matthew D. Fender (VA Bar # 76717)
McGuireWoods LLP
One James Center
901 E. Cary Street
Richmond, VA 23219
Tel: (804) 775-1000
Fax: (804) 775-1061

ATTORNEYS FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
PHYSICIAN HOSPITALS OF AMERICA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF THE AMICUS 1

MEMORANDUM OF LAW 3

 I. The PPACA’s Individual Mandate to Purchase Insurance Is An
 Unprecedented and Unconstitutional Extension of Federal Power Beyond
 Congress’s Authority To Regulate Interstate Commerce 3

 II. The Mandate to Purchase Insurance is Not a Valid Exercise of the Taxing
 Power. 6

 III. The Court Should Enjoin Enforcement of the PPACA in its Entirety..... 9

CONCLUSION..... 10

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood,
546 U.S. 320, 330 (2006).....10

Bailey v. Drexel Furniture (Child Labor Case), 259 U.S. 20 (1922).....7, 9

Bob Jones University v. Simon,
416 U.S. 725 (1974).....8

Commonwealth of Virginia v. Sebelius,
702 F. Supp. 2d 598, 615 (E.D. Va. 2010)3

Sonzinsky v. United States,
300 U.S. 506, 513 (1937)..... 6, 8-9

United States v. Lopez,
514 U.S. 549, 557 (1995).....5, 6

United States v. Morrison,
529 U.S. 598, 608 (2000).....5

United States v. Reese,
92 U.S. 214, 221 (1876).....10

Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n, Inc.,
484 U.S. 383, 397 (1988).....10

Wickard v. Filburn,
317 U.S. 111 (1942).....5

FEDERAL STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(6).....1

STATE STATUTES

PPACA..... *passim*

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Tenth Amendment of the Constitution of the United States.....4, 7, 8
